The target population for this study was 2 340 teacher 

trainees in the fourth year at four Universidade 

Pedagogica government university centres in four of 

Mozambique’s nine provinces. Simple random sampling 

method was used to select four out of six government 

universities in Mozambique. Two hundred and forty-two 

(242) questionnaire respondents were selected also using 

the simple random sampling technique from the 4 

government universities to constitute the sample. The 

sample size was calculated using the formula for random 

selection suggested by Kibuacha, (2021).